make an offer or agreement which would or might require shares in the Company to be allotted
after the expiry thereof and the directors may allot shares in the Company in pursuance of such
offer or agreement notwithstanding the expiry of the authority given by the resolution.

The Company has issued no further Ordinary Shares since 20 June 2016.

Subject to paragraph 3 below, the Company therefore does not require any further shareholder
authority under the Act in order to be able to make and issue Ordinary Shares under the Open Offer.

3.	 Sub Division

The Issue Price of 40 pence per Ordinary Share is lower than the current nominal value of 50 pence
per Ordinary Share. Consequently the Open Offer will not be possible unless such nominal value is
reduced. The Open Offer is therefore subject to the fulfilment of the Condition.

4.	 Directors’ Interests

The interests of the Directors (including the interests of their spouses and infant children and the
interests of any person connected with him (within the meaning of sections 252 to 254 of the Act))
are as follows:

	 As at the date of this document	 Following Admission*

	 Number of	 Percentage	 Number of	 Percentage
	 Ordinary	 of Share	 Ordinary	 of Share
	 Shares	 capital	 Shares	 capital

Andrew Weeber	 2,722,221	 11.5	 2,722,221	 8.0
Ian Robinson	 114,019	 0.5	 164,694	 0.5
Paul Bentham	 855,036	 3.6	 855,036	 2.5
Lord Arbuthnot PC	 20,000	 0.1	 28,888	 0.1
Matthew Clapp	 20,000	 0.1	 28,888	 0.1
Jonathan Pollard	 129	 <0.1	 187	 <0.1

* �These numbers and percentages are calculated on the basis that the Open Offer Shares are fully taken-up by Shareholders,
(including those shares subscribed for or placed by Lord Ashcroft KCMG PC pursuant to the underwriting arrangement
described in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of this document) and including those Directors who have informed the Company of
their intention to participate as per paragraph 8 of Part 1 of this document. To the extent that Directors take up some
or all of their basic and excess entitlements pursuant to the Open Offer, the Company will make an announcement via a
Regulatory Information Service at the appropriate time.